PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. T-13039
Teleconrunications Branch January 11, 1989

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AN ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 1989 TO
PROVIDE FOR DEAF AND DISABLED TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMERT
AND SERVICE PROGRAMS PURSUANT TO PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE
SECTION 2881 AND FOLLOWING.

SUMMARY

By this Resolution, the Commission adopts an annual budget for the
year 1989 of 528,000,500 to provide for teleconnunications
equipment and services to the deaf and disabled pursuant to Section
2881 and following of the Public Utilities Code.

Resolution T-13023, September 28, 1988, established the interim
Commission review process of the proposed 1989 budget subnitted by
the Deaf Equipment Acquisition Fund (D.E.A.F.) Trust Administrative
Committee to the Commission on November 14, 1988. The Conmission's
Advisory and Compliance Division {CACD) conducted a workshop to
receive public comment on the proposed budget, and reviewed data
request responses of its own from the operating companies providing

the equipment and services.

CACD prepared an analysis of the proposed 1989 annual budget .
submitted by the D.E.A.F. Trust Administrative Committee, which is "
attached as Attachment 1. We adopt CACD's recommendations on the
proposed budget as contained in the analysis submitted by CACD in

Attachment 1.

BACKGROUND

The Commission opened an Investigation, 1.87-11-031, in order to -
review numerous issues relating to the deaf and disabled
telecomnunications equipment and service progranms provided by the
local exchange companies and AT&T Comnunications of California
pursuvant to PU Code Section 2881. The programs include provision of

Telecomnunications Devices for the Deaf (TPDs) to deaf subscribers,
a dual party relay connecting TDD subscribers with hearing telephone




c-2

users by means of an operator, and specialized telecommunications
equipment to physically disabled telephone subscribers to assure
basic access to the pudblic switched telephone network.

As part of a settlement reached among the parties to the
investigation, and filed by the Commission’s Division of Ratepayer
Advocates before the Conmission for adoption, is a proposal for a
formal review of the program budgets submitted to the Commission by
the D.E.A.F. Trust Administrative Conmittee, the organization the

Commission has established to provide fiscal management of the
prograns. The Commission will be deciding on the appropriate means
for the formal budget review process in its final decision to I.87- -

11-031, expected in early 1989.

In the interim, however, the Commission recognized that the 1989
proposed budget for the programs subnmitted by the D.E.A.F. Trust
Administrative Committee to the Commission on November 14, 1988,
should be reviewed and approved by an interim process. Accordingly,
the Commission passed Resolution T-13023 on September 28, 1988, ‘i
which it ordered the D.E.A.F. Trust Administrative Comnittee to
submit its proposed 1989 budget to the Commission and to serve
copies on all parties to I.87-11-031.

The Commission’s Advisory and Compliance Division was ordered to
conduct a workshop on the proposed budget to receive comments fronm
interested parties. CACD held a workshop on November 7, 1988, to
discuss the proposed budget; representatives from the Commission
staff, D.E.A.F. Trust Administrative Comnittee, local exchange
conpanies, and AT&T (operator of the relay) were present to receive
comments and answer questions from interested parties. Copies of
the revised 1989 budget subnitted to the Commission on Noveamber 14,
1988, were also served on all parties to I.87-11-031.

In addition, Commission staff also submitted data requests on the
proposed budget to the D.BE.A.F. Trust Administrative Committee, the
local exchange companies, and AT&T. CACD has prepared an analysis
of the proposed budget and reply comments received and submitted 1ts
recommendations to the Conmission in Attachment 1. We have
reviewed CACD’s analysis of the proposed budget and reply comments,’
and adopt its conclusions and recomnendations for the 1989 annual

budget.

DISCUSSION

CACD’s recommendations are contained in Attachment -1, Section VI}.aA;

Comnments from Bay Area Center for the Law and the Deaf on behalf of
the California Association of the DEAF (CAD) were received and were
considered by CACD in its analysis of the proposed budget. CAD's
comments are summarized in Attachment 2. CACD has considered CAD's
comments and has incorporated many of them in its analysis in

Attachment 1.




We concur with CACD's recommendations, and adopt a budget of
$28,000,500 for the provision of deaf and disabled
telecomnunications equipment and services for the year 1989. The
D.R.A.F. Trust Administrative Comnmittee has the flexibility to
balance expenses within this amount to neet varying demand and
contingencies in the different programs. Should the D.E.A.F. Trust
experience that this amount is insufficient to neet actual expenses
in 1989 to provide the equipment and services, the D.EB.A.F. Trust
Administrative Committee is ordered to advise the Comnmission of the
changes it requires in its budget; it should request whatever
additional funds are required to provide the equipment and services
at least 90 days in advance of anticipation of approval by the
Comnission of any increase in funds beyond the budget of
$28,000,500 approved in this Resolution.

FINDINGS

1. The D.B.A.F. Trust served copies on October 14, 1988, of its’
proposed 1989 annual budget for telecomnunications equipment and
services for the deaf and the disabled to all parties to I.87-11-
031. The D.E.A.F. Trust submitted a revised program budget for the
year 1989 to the Commission and to all parties to I.87-11-031 on

November 14, 1989.

2. CACD held a workshop on November 7, 1988, to discuss the
proposed budget served by the D.E.A.F. Trust on all parties to I.87-
11-031 on October 14, 1988. Copies of the revised budget of
November 14, 1988 were also served on all parties to I.87-11-031.

3. Written comments on the proposed budget have been received from
the Bay Area Center for Law and the Deaf on behalf of the California
Association of the Deaf and have been considered by CACD in its

analysis of the proposed budget.

4. CACD has submitted its analysis and recommendations on the
proposed budget and reply comments in Attachment 1. CACD's
recommendations are summarized in Section VII of Attachment 1.

5. CACD recommends an amount of $28,000,500 for the budget of
the D.E.A.F. Trust Administrative Committee for the provision of
deaf and disabled telecommunications equipment and services for the

year 1989.




IT IS ORDERED THAT

1) The budget recommendations submitted by CACD in its analysis
contained in Attachment 1, Section VII be adopted for the year
1989 to provide telecomnunications equipnent and services for the
deaf and the disabled. Should the D.E.A.F. Trust anticipate the
need to spend in excess of the amount of $28,000,500 for the
provision of these programs, it will so advise the Commission and
submit its request for additional funds to the Commission at least
80 days prior to expectation of approval for such funds.

2) The Executive Director is ordered to serve a copy of this
Resolution on all parties to I.87-11-031.

I certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public
Utilities Connission at its regular neeting on January 11, 198¢.

The following Conmissioners approved it:

o o 2y hbad

President
FREDERICK R. DUDA Executive Director
JOHN B. CHANIAN -

Camadssioners




ATTACHMENT 1

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND CONPLIANCE DIVISION (CACD) ANALYSIS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE PROPOSED 1989 BUDGET FOR THE DEAF AND
DISABLED TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROGRAMS PROVIDED PURSUANT TO PUBLIC
UTILITIES CODE 2881} AND FOLLOWING

I - SUMMARY

By Resolution T-13023, dated Septenber 28, 1988, the Comnission
required the DEAF Trust Administrative Committee (Deaf Trust) to
submit to the Commission a 1989 proposed budget. The Deaf Trust
submitted the proposed 1989 budget set forth in Exhibit 1 attached

to this Analysis.

The Deaf and Disabled Telecommunications Prograns in California
vhich are administered by the beaf Trust consist of the following

three prograns:

SB 597 Program - Provides for the distribution of
Telecomnunication Devices for the Deaf (TDDs) to the deaf and
severely-hearing inpaired.

SB 244 Progran - Provides for the operation of the California
Relay Service Center (CRS) to provide the deaf and severely
hearing-impaired with direct access to California’s public-
switched telephone network through the use of a dual party
relay connecting the TDD subscriber with hearing telephone
users by means of an operator.

SB 60 Program - Provides for specialized or supplemental
telephone conmunications equipnent at no charge to subscribers
who are certified disabled.

The Deaf Trust estimates that a budget of approximately $28
nillion will be required to cover the costs providing and
adninistering these three programs for 1989.

As discussed below in this Analysis, based on our review of the
proposed budget, the workpapers which support the proposed budget
and additional information obtained through data requests and
discussions with the service providers and representatives of the
deaf and disabled users, CACD recommends that the Commission adopt
the budget of approximately $28 million for 1989 set forth in
Exhibit 1 of this Analysis.

Adoption of the budget herein for 1989 is for the purpose of
establishing an appropriate amount for the surcharge in order to
ensure the fiscal integrity of the Deaf Trust. CACD expects the




Deaf Trust to review closely all claims for reimbursepent for
reasonableness and prudence. CACD shall audit clairs in order to

ensure conpliance.

Many of the budget jtems listed in Exhibit 1 including certain
of the estimates for funds flowing into the Deaf Fund reflect an
assumption that the activities of these prograns for the deaf and
disabfed will see an increase of 20% over the activity levels for
1988. This estimated 20% increase in activity levels is based on
the judgment of the entities providing the services and the beaf
Trust. CACD believes that this estimated 20% increase in activity
level is appropriate for the purposes of establishing a budget for
these programs for 1989. Because of the Deaf Fund budget crisis in
late 1987 and through the first half of 1988 and the resulting
requirement by the Commission that there be no increase in costs
during the budget crisis period, the actual activity levels for 1988
may not be a clear indication of the actual unconstrained activity
levels. This estimated 20% increase in activity levels is intended
to compensate for both normal year-to-year growth in activity levels
and the fact that the actual data for 1988 which forms the basis for
nuch of the proposed budget for 1989 likely reflects constrained
activity levels. The estimated 20% increase in activity levels is
also intended to reflect stimulated growth in dermand which could

.result from an expanded outreach program in 1989,

Since there is a degree of uncertainty with respect to activity
levels, CACD’s recommendation is based on the premise of maintaining
fiscal integrity for the Trust. Reimbursement of claims will be
based on actual activity levels. If activity levels are less than
the 20% increase that is estimated, then CACD fully expets claims to

be reduced accordingly.

CACD performed a line-by-line analysis of the Deaf Trust
Budget. The purpose of the analysis was not to substitute CACD’s
judgment for the Deaf Trust, but rather to assure the overall
appropriateness of the budgeted amount for establishing a surcharge.

As indicated above, many of the elerents of the proposed 1989
budget filed by the Deaf Trust are based on actual data for part of
1988. The actual 1988 data available for use in the development of
the 1989 proposed budget was typically for the first 9 nonths of
1988. In order to arrive at a full year of data for 1988 which
could used as a foundation for a 1989 budget, the actual 1988 data
was expanded to the full yeéar based on estimates for the remaining
nonths of 1988. This nix of actual and estimated data is referred
to in this Analysis as #1988 actual/estimated”.

The present source of funds to cover the costs of providing
these services is a billing surcharge of 0.5% which is applicable to
intrastate billings of utilities which provide intrastate




telecommunications services in California. It iIs estimated that the
0.5% billing surcharge will yield substantially more funds than will
be required to meet the budget amount of $28 million. The Deaf
Trust has suggested (see Exhibit 1) that the 0.5% be reduced in
early 1989. As discussed below in this Analysis, CACD also
reconmends that the present billing surcharge be reduced to provide
a level of funds which is necessary to meet the budget re?uirement
of approximately $28 million. Presently there are significant
reductions in rates that have been recently approved by the
Connission. Among these reductions are decreases for Pacific Bell
totaling approximately $725 million (includes financial attrition,
operatiornal attrition and elimination of the mermorandum account
balances) and decreases for AT4T of approximatel¥ $130 million.
CACD has also determined as a part of its analysis of the proposed
budget that the estimated billing bases upon which the estimatead
surcharge ylelds set forth in Exhibit 1 of this Analysis are based
are not consistent with the billing bases used to adjust Pacific’s
rates for 1989 attrition and the eélimination of the memorandum
account balances. Because these pending rate decreasées and
inconsistencies in billing base estimates for 1989 create a level of
uncertainty as to the revenue stream which will be generated by the
0.5% surcharge and the expense as well as the customer confusion
which occurs when the surcharge is changed, CACD recommends that the
0.5% surcharge remain in effect until mid-March 1989. By mid-March
.the pending rate reductions will have been implemented and a
surcharge level can be established which should provide adequate
funding for the remainder of 1989 thus mitigating the need for a
subsequent change in the billing surcharge.

II - REVENUES

The ~*Receipts” shown in Exhibit 1 to this Analysis reflect the
sources and estimated amounts of funds to cover the costs of
operating and administering the programs to provide services to the
deaf and disabled. The *"Surcharge” amounts are based on estimates
provided to the Deaf Trust by CACD. The CACD estimates of funds are
based on a trending of the recorded data on the amounts paid by the
telecomnunications utilities to the Commission as user fees (0.1%
surcharge applicablé to billings for intrastate services). The
total estimated 1989 intrastate billing base developed from trending
the recorded user fee payments to the Commission is approximately
$10.153 billion. The estimates of funds set forth in Exhibit 1
reflect the application of surcharges of 0.3%, 0.4% and 0.5% to this
gstimated 1989 intrastate billing base of approximately $10.153

illion. '

The development of a total intrastate billing base by
trending the user fee payments to the Commission is an appropriate
method of estimating such a billing base assuming that the billings
of the utilities aré not subject to significant gyrations due to




changes in rates. A current review of the matters pending before
the Commission indicates that there are significant changes in rates
pending especially for Pacific Bell and AT&T. Based on tentative
estimates, the sun of reductions in rates pending for Pacific Bell
for 1989 could be approximatel¥ $500 million for the full year with
an additional amount of approximately $225 million to be returned to
ratepayers through reductions in rates for the first four months of
1989. Similarly, the sum of reductions pending for AT&LT could be
approximately $130 million. These significant reductions in rates
are not reflected in the developrent of the estimated billing base
of $10.153 billion.

As a part of the CACD review of the proposed budget, CACD
requested Pacific to indicate what portion of the $50,764,989
#Surcharge Receipts” shown in Exhibit 1 (page 1) attached to this
Analysis would be collected from Pacific’s custorers. Pacific
responded that approximately 72% of this amount would be collected
from Pacific’s customers. Based on Pacific’s response, an estimated
1989 surcharge billing base of approximately $7.3 billion can be
derived for Pacific. This $7.3 billion billing base is
agproximateli $1.5 billion higher than the custoner billing base
filed by Pacific as a part of the 1989 attrition adjustments. This
significant difference suggests that the estimated *Surcharge
Receipts” reflected in Exhibit 1 attached to this Analysis may be
overstated.

On July 22, 1988 the Commission issued Resolution No. T-13005
which provided for the impléementation of the 0.5% surcharge to
provide for funding of the programs for the deaf and disabled.
Ordering Paragraph 2 of Res. No. T-13005 states, *A surcharge of
oné-half of one percent will be applied to all telecommunications
utility subscriber intrastate tariffed services, both within a
service area and between service areas.” Ordering Paragraph 3 of
Res. No. T-13005 states, "This surcharge will not apply to the basic
monthly rate for Universal Telephone Service, nor to oné- way radio
paging service.” Ordering Paragraph 4 of Rés No. T- 13005 lists the
following three exclusions from the surcharge:

- Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Account Fees
~ Universal Telephone Service fee
-~ FCC Network Access Charges for interstate calling

Ordering Paragraph 7 of Res. No T-13005 states in part, ...*the
surcharge should not be imposed on any telecomnunications service
that is for interconnection or access by comnon carriers or
purchased by utilities for resale to the public.” Each
teleconmunications utility providing intrastate services was ordered
to file tariffs providing for the implementation of these
provisions.




Also as a part of the CACD review of the proposed budget, CACD
has reviewed certain of the presently effective tariffs of the local
exchan?e companies covering the application of the 0.5% surcharge
authorized by Res. No. T-13005. The results of this review of these
present tariffs indicate that there are inconsistencies in the
application of the present 0.5% surcharge. There are two primary
areas of inconsistencies in the tariffs filed to comply with the
grovisions of Res. No. T-13005. As an exarmple of one area of

nconsistency, the tariffs of Roseville Telephone Corpany
iRoseville) and citizens Utilities Company of California (Citizens)
nclude exemption from the 0.5% surcharge for local and coin sent
paid calls. Such calls are not among the services excluded by the
provisions of Res. No. T-13005. However, from a practical
perspective it is not possible to collect the 0.5% surxcharge from
the customers who utilize coin telephones and pay for calls with
coins. The tariffs of Pacific and General Telephone Company of
california (General) do not provide for the exemption of coin sent
paid calls from the 0.5% surcharge. The second area of
inconsistency involves the application of the 0.5% surcharge to the
present surcharges such as the those of General as set forth in
General’s Schedule A-38 and Pacific’s Rule 33 surcharge. General’s
present tariff Schedule A-38 provides for the application of a
negative surcredit of 16.41% to a group of services including basic

‘exc‘hange access line service. Under General’s tariffs the 0.5%
surcharge would apply to the billed amounts after the 16.41%
negative surcharge had been applied. Under Pacific’s present Rule
33 a negative surcharge of 2.90% is applicable to a similar group of
services including basic access line service. However, Pacific’s
tariffs provide for the exemption of thé *Negative Billing
Surcharge” from the application of the 0.5% surcharge. This
exclusion of the *Negative Billing Surcharge” from the 0.5%
surcharge doés not conmply with the provisions of Res. No. T-13005.
CACD believes that the utflities should be required to revise their
tariffs to eliminate these two areas of inconsistency.

On January 1, 1982 Pacific’s Rule 33 billing surcharge could
become a negative surcharge of approximately 14% due to the
reductions In rates discussed above. If Pacific revises its tariffs
to reflect the application of the 0.5% surcharge after the Rule 33
surchargé has been applied, the estimated yield to the Deaf Fund
will be lower than if the 0.5% surcharge is applied prior to the
Rule 33 surcharge. Until this inconsistency is corrected, the
Commission will have difficulty determining the appropriate level of
surcharge to authorize to recover the costs of providing the
prograns for the deaf and disabled.

Based on the uncertainties discussed above in estimating the
surcharge billing base and the inconsistencies in the application of
the present surcharge to fund the programs for the deaf and




disabled, CACD reconmends that the Comnission not revise the preésent
0.5% surcharge until mid-March 6f 1989, The interim period should
be used to develop an appropriate billing base and to address the
inconsistencies in the tariffs. Solving these problems now before
adjusting the 0.5% will nitfigate thé possibility of subsequent
changes to thé surcharge in 1989 and will mitigate the inherent
customer confusjion which results when the surcharge is changed.




The "Receipts® shown in Exhibit 1 (fage 1) also include
$330,379 for "Toll Revenues”., These toll revenues represent the
amount of revenues generated by calls through the California Relay
Service where message toll charges apply to the route between the
calling and called parties. The beaf Trust indicates that this
anount is based on the 1988 actual/estirated amount grown h{ 20% for
1989 to reflect the expected growth In calls through the California
Relay Service. As will be discussed below in the analysis of the
budget for the SB 244 program, the eéstirated increase in calls
through the California Relay Service is approximately 15%. CACD
believes that the adopted amount for #Toll Revenues” should reflect
a level of growth which is consistent with the assumed level of
growth upon which the estimated eéexpenses are based. CACD therefore
recommends that the Commission reflect "an amount of *Toll Revenues?”
which is based on a 15% growth in revenues for 1989 in the
determination of the billing surcharge level.

The *Receipts” shown in Exhibit 1 (page 1) inclugde
consideration of *Interest” on the average balance (the average of
the *Unencumbered Funds - Beginning® plus *Unencunbered Funds -
Ending” rounded) at 7% interest for the year. CACD believes that
'the Deaf Trust’s method of determining the amount of interest is
appropriate. However, since CACD is recommending no change in the
surcharge at this time and that the surcharge be revised early next

year, the ”Ending” balance which is used in the determination of the
anount of interest cannot be determined. Therefore, CACD recommends
that the Commission adopt this method for détermining the amount of
interest and that the Commission reflect the amount of interest so
determined as a part of the development of the revised surcharge.

IIT ~ ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The *Administrative Expenses” shown in Exhibit 1 (page 1)
have been provided by the Deaf Trust. The CACD analyslis, discussion
and recommendations on the appropriateness of these estimated
expenses are set forth below in this section of this Analysis. The
CACD review is based on the 1989 budget as filed by the Deaf Trust
on Novémber 14, 1988, workpapers provided by the Deaf Trust and beaf
Trust responses to CACD data requests.

Trustee Expenses

The Bank of America acts as the trustee for the Deaf Fund. The
beaf Trust indicates that the Bank of Armerica charges on a sliding
scale varying with the fund balance. The fee corresponding to an
average fund balance of $5 million is $22,000. As discussed under
II - Revenues, above, CACD recomrmends that the present 0.5%
surcharge be reduced early in 1989. Since CACD believes that the




average fund balance will be equal to or less than $5 million, CACD
recomnends that the Commission adopt the expense of $22,000 for the
1989 budget.

Legal Expenses

The Deaf Trust estimates that 1989 legal expenses will be
$24,000. This estimate is based on the actual/estimated 1988
expenses plus 10% due to anticipated increased activity as a result
of the I. 87-11-031 proceeding. CACD believes that the estimate of
$24,000 Is appropriate and recommends that the Commission adopt this
expense level for the 1989 budget.

Audit and Insurance Expenses

The Deaf Trust estimates that 1989 Audit and Insurance expenses
will be $20,000 and $75,000 respectively. These estimated expense
levels are the same as the actual 1988 expense levéls. CACD
believes that these expense levels are appropriate and recommends
that the Commissjion adopt these expense levels for the 1989 budget.

DTAC Expenses

. The Deaf Trust estimates that the administrative expenses
asso

ciated with the Deaf Trust Administrative Committee (DTAC) will
be $200,000 for 1989. The Deaf Trust indicates that this level.of
expenses is based on the expectation that the Commission will adopt
the settlenént reached among the parties to the I. 87- 11-031
proceeding. This settlement has béen filed by the Commission’s
Division of Ratepayer Advocates and is before the Commission for
consideration. The seéttlément proposes that the present structure
of the DTAC be revised such that the DTAC has its own employees.
Under the present structure of the DTAC the support staff for the
DTAC is drawn from the utilities. The $200,000 estinated expense
for 1989 reflects the costs associated with two full time employees
including salaries and benefits as well as the costs to operate an
office including rent, furniture, office equipment, postage,
telephone, printing and stationary. An amount of $16,000 is also
included in the $200,000 to cover the costs of the public members of

the DTAC.

Because the DTAC is being restructured under the settlement,
there is little recorded data which can be used to support a budget
of $200,000 for the DTAC. Based on a review of the information
provided to CACD by the beaf Trust, CACD believes that the $184,000
estimated as the cost of the two new employees and the associated
office expenses is appropriate and recommends that the Commission
adopt this amount for the 1989 budget.




In response to a CACD data request, the Deaf Trust indicated
that the $16,000 included in the total DTAC exXpense is based on a
doubling of the agproximately $8,000 of expenso which is the
expected eXpense level for public member participation for 1988 for
the Equipment Programn Advisor¥ Conmittee (EPAC). (Sea EPAC
discussion below in this section of this Analysis.) This doubling
of the 1988 EPAC expense level to obtain the estimated expenses for
the public nember participation for the DTAC appears to be
appropriate based on the expectation that the settlement will be
adopted by the Commission. The settlement, if adopted, will result
in increased activity by the DTAC in order to implement the
provisions of the settlement. CACD therefore believes that the
estimate of $16,000 as the cost of public member participation for
DTAC is apprOpriate and recomnends that the Commission adopt this
amount for the 1989 budget.

EPAC Expenses

The Deaf Trust eéstipates that the administrative expenses
associated with the EPAC will) be $16,000 for 1989. The Deaf Trust
indicates that the $16,000 estimate fs associated with the expenses
for participation of public rmemnbers on EPAC and is based on a
doubling of the 1988 expected expenses for EPAC. The Deaf Trust
further indicates that this doubling of expenses is appropriate due
to the increased responsibilities for the EPAC under the terms of

the settlement. Among the expanded activities included for EPAC in
the settlement is the developrment of proposals to centralize the
purchasing and distribution of equipment for the deaf and disabled
and putting such a purchasing and distribution system out for
competitive bid. CACD believes that the estirmate of $16,000 for the
EPAC expenses is appropriate and recomnends that the Comnission
adopt this amount for the 1989 budget.

RAC Expenses

The Deaf Trust estimates that thé adrministrative expenses
associated with the Relay Advisory Committee (RAC) will be $16,000
for 1989. The RAC will be created if the Comnission adopts the
settlement. The RAC does not presently exist and therefore there is
no recorded data for the administrative expenses associated with
this comnittee. The Deaf Trust indicates that the RAC is expected
to have activities which are similar to those of EPAC and bases its
estimate of $16,000 in expenses on this expectation. CACD believes
that the estimate of $16,000 for the RAC expenses is appropriate and
recomnends that the Commission adopt this amount for the 1989
budget.




contingencies

The Deaf Trust has included $20,000 in the proposed budget
under the heading of *Contingencies”. This amount did not appear on
the proposed budget sent to parties on October 14, 1988 which was
the budget discussed at the November 7, 1988 workshop. The addition
of an amount for contingencies by the Deaf Trust resulted fron
discussion in the workshop concerning the uncertainty of the
estinates for administrative expenses especially for the comnittee
activities such a DTAC and RAC where no recorded data on expenses
exists. The amount of $20,000 which is requested represents
approximately 5% of the total of approximately $400,000 in
Adninistrativée Expenses. Due to the uncertainty of the expense
estimates for the operation of the DTAC, EPAC and RAC, CACD supports
the request for an arount of $20,000 for Contingencies and
reconmends that the Comnission adopt this amount for the 1989

budget.
IV ~ ANALYSIS OF THE BUDGET FOR THE SB 597 PROGRAM

The SB 597 program provides for the distribution of TDDs to the
deaf and severely-hearing impaired. Exhibit 1 (page 2) contains the
proposed budget for this progran as submitted by the Deaf Trust. As
indicated by the cover letter contained in Exhibit 1 from the Deaf

.Trust, the proposed budget for the SB 597 progranm is provided by the
Deaf Trust and reflects information provided by the participating
utilities and/or their representatives. The CACD analysis,
discussion and recommendations on thé appropriateness of these
requested budget amounts are set forth below in this section of this
Analysis. The CACD review is based on the 1989 budget as filed on
Novenber 14, 1988 by the Deaf Trust, workpapers provided by the
participating utilities or their representatives and responses to
CACD data requests.

The format of Exhibit 1 page 2 displays the proposed budget for
the SB 597 progranm with proposed budget amounts stated for AT&LT,
Pacific and General. In addition, proposed budget amounts are shown
for "CTA* and ”"INDEP". The California Telephone Association (CTA)
anounts reflect the costs of TDD’s provided by the 18 smaller
telephone companies and the costs of an individual employed by CTA
who provides consulting service for TDD reéelated activities anad
provides other TDD related services under the terms of a contract
between CTA and all of the local exchange companies except Pacific
and General. Anong the TDD related services provided by the CTA are
such activities as training utility enmployees to handle TDD related
customer inquiries and customer instruction on the care and use of
TDDs. The amounts shown under *INDEP” are the proposed budget
amounts associated with the SB 597 progran for Roseville and
continental Telephone Company of California (Continental).

- 10. -




Equiprnent Purchases

The froposed budget reflects $930,610 for the purchase of
additional TDDs. Both General and Pacific indicate that the
proposed budget amounts represent a 20% increase over the 1988
actual anmounts of new TDDs. Both Pacific and General utilized an
estimated purchase price of approximately $350 per unit in
developing the proposeéd budget amounts. The amount shown for CTA
reflects a purchase of 5 TDDs at a unit price of $500 per unit. The
anount shown for the Independents is based on thé actual amounts for
the first nine months of 1988 annualized and grown by an additional
20% for 1989, CACD believes that the estimated 20% increase in
demand for 1989 over 1988 is appropriate. (See discussion of the
basis for 20% fincrease in demand in I - Summary, above. CACD
reconmends that the Commission adopt the proposed budget amount of
$930,610 for the 1989 budget.

The proposed budget reflects $45,930 for signalling devices
provided to the deaf and disabled to {naicate an incoming call on

the TDD. The anmount shown for Pacific reflects the estimated volunme

for 1989 of 1690 devices at a purchase price of $21.00 per unit,

The amount shown for General reflects a volume for 1989 of 720 units

at a purchase price of $14.50 per month. While CACD believes that
.the significant difference in purchase price for these devices

should be questioned by the Deaf Trust and the Comnission as a part
of the process of reimbursement of claims and future budgets, CACD
has no basis to recommend at this time that this budget item be
reduced for the 1989 budget. Therefore, CACD recomrnends that the
Commission adopt the proposed budget armount of $45,930 for the 1989
budget.

Assistance Centers

The budget amounts which appear under the subject of Assistance
Centers reflect the costs associated with the operation and staffing
of the Assistancé Centeéers as well as costs of the field
representatives who provide direct in home assistance to the geaf
and disabled customers who use sexvices provided under the deaf and
disabled programs. The Assistance Centers and the associated field
operations are elements of the operations of the local exchange
companies. The costs associated with the provision of the operator
services for the deaf and disabled (0SD) are also included under the
subject of Assistance Centers by the Deaf Trust. AT&T provides the
OSD services.




The Assistance Centers including the field representatives
provide services to customers under both the SB 597 program and the
SB 60 program. Therefore the proposed budget amounts shown for
Assistance Centers under the SB 597 program are a proration of the
total costs of the Assistance Centers including field
representatives between the SB 597 program and the SB 60 grogram.
The proposed budget for Pacific and CTA reflects a proration of 40%
of these costs to the SB 597 program and 60% of these costs to the
SB 60 program. The proposed budget for General reflects a proration
of 35% of these costs to theé SB 597 program and 65% of these costs
to the SB 60 progran.

The proposed budget for the SB 597 portion of the operation of
the Assistance Centers is a total of $2,010,558. The proposed
budget shows the two categories which make up this total budget
amount as Direct Labor and Expense and Associated Staff Expense.

The $913,362 shown for Direct Labor and Expense of Pacific
reflects the prorated expenses associated with the approxXimately 33
enployees of Pacific associated with the Assistance Centers. This
estimated expense includes the overhead loadings for these employeés
along with an éxpense assocliated with the Team Award paid by Pacific
to its employees for meeting or exceeding levels of corporate

.perfomance. Because of a change in the format of Pacific’s actual

1988 data versus the format of the proposed 1989 budget, it is not
possible to compare this 1989 proposed budget amount to actual 1988
data. ’

The $476,805 shown for Associated Staff Expenses of Pacific
reflects the prorated expenses which include telephone bills, office
supplies, office equipment, rental for office space, motor vehicles,
travel, meals, 1lodging and other similar expenses as well as a
prorated expense of approximately $214,000 for ”"Agency Expense”
wvhich reflects the costs of approximately 12 "Agency” employeées who
are associated with the Assistance Centers. Because of a change in
the format of Pacific’s actual 1988 data, a comparison of 1988
actual expenses to 1989 proposed expenses also cannot be made for
this proposed budget amount.

The $564,330 shown for Direct Labor and Expense of General
reflects the prorated expenses associated with the approximately 13
personnel (7 employees of General and 6 *Contract Labor”) associated
with the Assistance Centers. This amount also includes the
prorated expenses for items which Pacific included under Associated
Staff Expenses. The $564,330 proposed budget amount represents an
increase of approximately 90% over the 1988 actual/estimated amount.
General indicates that this significant increase is due to the
following two factors: (1) the fillin? of vacant utility employee
positions and the addition of 2 new utility




positionsy and (2) the addition in the budget for 1989 of an amount
of $120,000 which General plans to claim from the Deaf Fund for the
cost of telephone equipment and service for ¥*additional staff” that
*have not been recovered since 1986" (quotations are from General’s
workpapers). General indicates that the 2 additional utflity
positions have been added to the proposed 1989 budget to handle an
outreach progran for 198%. CACD believes that the increased
expenses associated with the filling of vacant utility positions and
the addition of 2 utility positions is appropriate. CACD is
concerned however with the collecting for additional telephone
expenses for the past two years. Whilée CACD has no basis for
reconmending that the Commission remove this $120,000 from the
adopted budget, CACD does recommend that the Commission require the
Deaf Trust to retain and provide to the CACD within 5 days of a
request by CACD to provide all data and records provided by General
in support of its claims for these past telephone expenses including
rinutes of Deaf Trust meetings in which the beaf Trust determines
that such claims should be paid by the Deéeaf Fund. CACD reconmends
that the Connission adopt theé proposed budget amount of $564,330 for
the 1989 budget and require the Deaf Trust to retain and provide the
information concerning General’s clains for recovery of past
telephone expenses as discussed above.

The $12,255 shown for Associated Staff Expense for General
.reflects an allocation of the costs of a manager and travel expenses

for the manager. General indicates that this amount is a 2%
increase over the 1988 actual/estimated amount. CACD believes that
this anount is appropriaté and recomnmends that the Commission adopt
this amount for the 1989 budget.

The proposed budget includes a total of $31,162 for the birect
Labor and Expense and the Associated Staff Expense for CTA. These
estimated expenses reflect a proration of costs of the CTA employee
who provides TDD-related services for the 18 snaller local exchange
companies and TDD-related consulting services to all of theée local
exchange companies éxcept Pacific and General. 1In addition theése
estimated expenses reflect a proration of the costs of staffing a
Centralized Distribution Center and supervision for the CTA enployee
(consultant) and the staff of the Centralized Distribution Center.
Due to a change in the format of the 1988 actual/estimated, a
gomparison between the 1988 data and the proposed 1989 budget cannot

e made.

The proposed budget includes a total of $12,644 for the Direct
Labor and Expense and the Associated Staff Expense for Roseville and
Continental. These estimated expense levels refléct the 1988
actual/estimated expenses increased by 20%. CACD believes that
these expense levels are appropriate and recormmends that the
conmission adopt the $12,644 in the 1989 budget.




Thé proposed budget includes $554,500 for the costs of

Troviding 0SD services. OSD services are provided by AT&T and

nclude such services as access to directory assistance for TDD
users and operator services such as credit card, collect and third
nunber billing for TDD users. AT&T provides the intrastate 0SD
sexrvices from facilities located in Oakland, California. Because
the Oakland OSD provides services for other states as well as for
requests for interstate operator seérvices from California customers,
AT&T allocates the costs of the Oakland OSD between California
intrastate and other operations on the basis of the amount of
california intrastate usage of 0SD. The present allocation of costs
to california intrastate service is 60%. The 1988 actual/estimated
level of OSD expenses is approximately $556,000. The proposed
budget amount for 1989 is approximately equal to the 1988 ,
actual/estimated amount. ATAT estimates that the 198% OSD call
volumes will be approximately 6% greater than the 1988
actual/estirnated OSD call volumes. It appears AT&T may have
underestimated the 1989 proposed budget for 0SD. The groposed
budget arount was provided by the Deaf Trust after réview by the
Deaf Trust. CACD, however, reconmends that the Conmission adopt the
proposed budget amount for the 1989 budget.

Handling Charges

The proposed budget for 1989 contains an amount of $669,609 as
the total of the Handling Charges associated with the SB 597
program. There are two categories of expenses included under
Handling Charges. Warehousing and Distribution expenses are
estimated as $276,706 and Repalir expenses are estimated as $392,903
for 1989,

The proposed budget includes $37,041 for Warehousing and
i

Distribution costs for 1989 for Pacific. CACD requested Pacific to
provide the 1988 actual amounts for Warehousing and Distribution
costs for the SB 597 pro?ram and the percent change for 1989
compared to 1988. Pacific responded that these costs were combined
with the Direct Labor and Expense costs for Assistance Centers
during 1988 and are not separately stated. CACD has no basis for
conparison of this amount with actual data. CACD has no specific
comnents or recommendations on this proposed budget amount. CACD,
however, will require the Déaf Trust to scrutinize closely any
approval of éxpenditures for this activity.

The proposed budget includes $235,905 for Warehousing and
Distribution costs for 1989 for General. CACD requested General to
provide the 1988 actual amounts for Warehousing and Distribution
costs for the SB 597 program and the percent change for 1989
comparéd to 1988, General responded with 1988 actual data which




includes 1987 costs. A conparison between Geneval’s actual 1988
data and the 1989 estimated costs is thus inappropriate. CACD
therefore has no basis for specific comparison of the estimated 1989
proposed budget amount with actual data. General did provide
sufficient data for CACD to offer comnents on General’s estirated
1989 costs. A review of the information provided by General
indicates that General’s Warehousing and Distribution costs for the
SB 597 equipment are significantly greater than such costs as
estimated by Pacific. Geneéral’s 1989 estimate includes
approximately $72,000 for *Vendor Administration®. Pacific’s
estimates include no such cost. Taking into consideration the
relative size of the serving aréa and number of customers served by
Pacific compared to General, CACD believes that General’s
Warehousing anad bistribution costs should be more in line with
Pacific’s. While CACD does not believe that General’s estimated
costs are inappropriate, CACD does believe that the Deaf Trust
should encourage General to bring its Warehousing and bPistribution
costs for the SB 597 program more in line with Pacific’s costs, and
closely scrutinize all claims for reimbursement. Based on the
information provided by General, CACD believes that the estimate of
$235,905 is appropriate for 1989 and recommends that the Commission
adopt this amount for the 1989 budget.

.$ The proposed budget reflects an estimates of $1,990 for CTA and
1,77

0 for Roseville and Continental as estimates for Warehousing
and Distribution costs for 1989. The CTA proposed bud?et anount is
based on the allocation of floor space to the warehousing of SB 597
equipnent. The $1,770 for Roseville and Continental reflect 1988
actual/estimated expenses increased by 20%. CACD believes that
these two proposed budget amounts are appropriate and recomménds
that the Comnission adopt these amounts for the 19289 budget.

Included in the proposed budget for 1989 is an arount of
$318,159 for Pacific for TDD repalrs. This amount includes the cost
of repair, refurbishment and/or retrofit of 2726 TDDs for 1989,
Pacific indicates that the average cost for repair, refurbishment
and/or retrofit is estimated to be $115 per TDD. As discussed above
when CACD requested Pacific to provide the 1988 actual amounts for
Repair costs for the SB 597 progran equipment and the percent change
for 1989 compared to 1988, Pacific responded that these costs were
combined with the Direct Labor and Expense costs for Assistance
Centers during 1988 and are not separately stated. CACD has no
basis for comparison of proposed budget anount of $318,159 with
actual data. CACD has no specific comments or recomnendations on
this proposed budget amount for Pacific.




Included in the proposed budget for 1989 is an anmount of
$62,736 for General for TDD repairs. This amount includes such
costs associated with an estimated 720 TDD which will be repaired
during 1989. General estipate for Repairs is based on an average
cost per TDDs repaired of $80. General indicates that the proposed
budget amount is an increase of approximately 18.5% over the 1988
actual/estimated cost for Repairs. Since this estimated percentage
increase is consistent with the assumed increase in demand and cost
for the SB 597 progran, CACD believes that the proposed budget
amount of $62,736 for General for 1989 is appropriate and CACD
;egomiends that the commission adopt this amount for the 1989

udget.

The proposed budget reflects an estimates of $2,400 for CTA and
$9,608 for Roseville and Continental as estimates for TDD Repair
costs for 1989. The CTA proposed budget anmount is based on a
estimate of 4 TDDs for "minor overhaul” at a cost of $150 per TDD
and 8 TTDs for *minor overhaul plus retrofit at a cost of $225 per
TDD. The $9,608 for Roseville and Continental reflects 1988
actual/estinmated expenses increased by 20%. CACD believes that
these two proposed budget amounts are appropriate and recommends
that the commission adopt these amounts for the 1989 budget.

As noted above in this Analysis, the estimated cost to repair,
.refurbish and/or retrofit TDDs varies among the estimates of the

providers of the SB 597 program. CACD encourages the Deaf Trust to
attempt to achieve consistency for these costs in the future in
order for the costs to the bDeaf Fund to be minimized.

Adnministrative Costs

The proposed budget contains a total of $261,313 for Accounting
costs which are not related to customer records. Included in this
total proposed budget amount is an améunt of $203,000 which is
Pacific’s estimate of such expenses. The $203,000 reflects 6 months
of actual data for 1988 which has been annualized. These éxpensés
include the salary and assoclated overhead loadings for the Pacific
Bell employees who conduct the daily adrinistration activities of
the Deaf Trust. Pacific’s workpapers for the costs of the SB 597
program contain a footnote which refers to the $203,000 estimated
anount and states, *This amount could bé reduced or almost entirely
eliminated if the D.E.A.F. Trust Administration is reorganized as
proposed by the settlenment agreéement filed in OII $7-11-031.7 CACD
notes that this footnote does not appear in the proposéd budget set
forth in Exhibit 1 of this Analysis. Clearly this proposed budget
amount {s a reflection of certain of the same costs covered by the
expenses discussed above in section III - Administrative Expenses
for the DTAC. Thé proposed settlement agreement is pending before
the Commission. It is therefore not clear which of Pacific’s




expenses associated with the administration of the bPeaf Trust will
be placed in the hands of the DTAC and its staff. CACD recomnends
that the commission adopt the proposed budget amount of $203,000 for
the 1989 budget and require the Deaf Trust to provide CACD wlth a
revised estimate of this proposed budget item within 90 days of the
implenentation of DTAC. This revised estimate will be for
information purposes only and shall not be deermed a request by the
Deaf Trust for a revision in the adopted budget.

The proposed budget includes $25,490 for 1989 for General for
Accounting costs. General indicates that this proposed budget
anount reflects the costs including salary, overhead loadings and
travel expenses associated with General’s representative to the Deaf
Trust., This amount also includes the costs of an accountant.
General indicates that this proposed budget arount is a decrease of
approximately 12% compared to the 1988 actual/estimated amount.

CACD believes that this proposed budget anount is appropriate and
recomnends that the Commission adopt the proposed amount for the
1989 budget.

The proposed bud?et reflects an estirmates of $12,785 for CTA
and $20,038 for Roseville and Continental as estimates for

Accounting costs for 1989. The CTA proposed budget amount reflects

a proration of the costs of preparing monthly reports for the SB 597
pro?ram as well as a proration of the costs associated with the DTAC
act

vities including travel expenses. The $20,038 for Roseville
and Continental reflect 1988 actual/estimated expenses increased by
20%. CACD believes that these two proposed budget amounts are
appropriate and recommends that the Commission adopt these amounts
for the 1989 budget.

The proposed budget includes a total of $60,409 for the
estimated 1989 costs associated with Customer Records. Included in
this total amount is an amount of $30,000 for Pacific. Pacific
indicates that this expense reflects the costs of changing or adding
to custonmer records related to the SB 597 program. Pacific’s
estirmated cost is based on a cost per service order for such
activities of $5.00. The amount of $22,750 for General is related
to the same activities. General also based its estimateée on a cost
of $5.00 per service order. CACD believes that these proposed
budget amounts appear to be appropriate and recommends that the
connission adopt these amounts for the 1989 budget.

The proposed budget reflects an estimate of $600 for CTA
and $7,059 for Roseville and Continental as estimates for Customer
Record costs for 1989. The CTA proposed budget amount is based on
the proration of the costs associated with the developnent of a
program to computerize customer records and inventory controls. The
67,059 for Roseville and Continental reflect 1988 actual/estimated

¢




expenses increased by 20%. CACD believes that these two proposed
budget amounts are zppropriate and recornends that the Commission
adopt these anounts for the 1989 budget.

The proposed budget contains a total of $35,111 for Other
Adnministrative Costs for 1989 which is rade up of $15,260 for
General and $19,851 for Roseville and Continental. General’s
estimate of Other Adnministrative Costs includes such items as
stationery, postage and office supplies. General indicates that the
proposed budget amount represents a decrease of approximately 50%
over the 1988 actual/estimated amount. The $19,851 for Roseville
and continental reflect 1988 actual/estimated expenses increased by
20%. CACD believes that thesé two proposed budget anounts are
appropriate and recommends that the Connission adopt these anmounts
for the 1989 budget.

An amount of $59,000 appears in the proposed budget for
»contingencies”. This amount is included by General. This amount
is not reflected in the total proposed budget for the SB 597
program. CACD is uncertain as to the intent of the Deaf Trust with
regard to this anount. Since the amount does not appear in the
total of the proposed budget, CACD will assume that the anount
should be disregarded. CACD recommends that the Commission
disregard this anount in adopting the 1989 budget.

V - ANALYSIS OF THE BUDGET FOR THE SB 244 PROGRAM

The SB 244 progran provides for the operation of the cCalifornia
Rela¥ Service Center (CRS) to provide the deaf and severely hearing-
impaired with direct access to california’s public-switched
telephone network through the use of a dual party relay connecting
the TDD subscriber with hearing telephone users by means of an
operator. Exhibit 1 (page 3) contains the proposed budget for this
progran as subnitted by the Deaf Trust. As indicated by the cover
letter contained in Exhibit 1 from the Deaf Trust, the proposed
budget for the SB 244 pro?ram is provided by the Deaf Trust and
reflects information provided by the participating utilities and/or
their representatives. The CACD analysis, discussion and
recornendations on the appropriateness of these requested budget
apounts are set forth below in this section of this Analysis. The
CACD review is based on the 1989 budget as filed on Novenber 14,
1988 by the Deaf Trust, workpapers provided by the participating
utilities or their representatives and responses to CACD data
requests.,

California Relay Service

AT&T is the provider of CRS service. Therefore all of the
estimated costs shown under this item are based on information
provided by AT&T.




Building - The proposed budget contains $498,284 for leasing
the wWoodland Hills CRS location as well as the costs associated with
building repairs and maintenance. This amount reflects an increase
of approxinatelg 14% over the 1988 actual/estimated amount with
approximately 8% of the total 14% increase resulting from an
increase of $36,000 per year for building repairs and maintenance.
CACD believes that the proposed budget amount is appropriate and
recomnends that the Commission adopt this amount for the 1989
budget.

Network Usage - The proposed budget contains $4,663,012 to
cover the costs of the 800 Service lines, WATS lines and local
exchange lines utilized by the CRS. ATLT indicates that this budget
anount includes approximately $180,000 in increased costs based on
the assunption that increases in call volurmes will occur in 1989
over 1988, (See the discussion below under Relay Operator Services
concerning the anount of estimated increase in call volumes.)
However, when requested to compare the proposed budget amount to the
1988 actual/estirated amount, ATAT indicated that the proposed
budget amount was actually a small decrease (0.5%) over the 1988
actual/estimated amount. It appears that ATLT may havée understated
the proposed budget amount. The proposed budget amount was provided
by the Deaf Trust after review by the Deaf Trust. CACD, however,

.recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed budget amount for
the 1989 budget.

Network Equipment - The proposed budget contains $511,736 for
network equipment. Two elenments maké up this budget item. One
budget element consists of an éstimate of $191,736 to cover the
costs of the *Systemn 857, TDDs and modems utilized by the CRS. The
$191,736 represents approximately a 5% increase over the 1988
actual/estimated amount. CACD believés that the amount of $191,736
is appropriate and recommends that the Conmmission adopt this amount
for the 1989 budget. The other budget élement consists of $320,000
which is AT&T’s éstimate of the cost of developing and implementing
the Computerized Operator Position Information System (COMPIS).

AT&T indicates that COMPIS is a mechanized billing system which will
replace the manual billing method currently in use at CRS. The
present billing method requires the completion of manually-prepared
billing tickets which are forwardéed to Pacific Bell for processing.
CACD believes that the developrent of a COMPIS-typé system should be
undertaken because this type of a system could result in operational
cost savings. It is unclear however what the magnitude of these
operational savings might be. CACD notes that AT4T did not provide
any estimates of such operational savings. On the contrary, AT&T
informed CACD that AT&T believes that AT&T will experience no

“




operational cost savings if COMPIS is developed and implemented. No
information on operational cost savings to Pacific is available at
this time. Since the $320,000 amount is included in the proposed
budget filed by the Deaf Trust, it appears that the Deaf Trust
believes that the expenditure for COMPIS is appropriate. Due to the
lack of any analysis of the possible operational cost savings, CACD
recormnends that the Conmission include the $320,000 anount in the
1989 budget and require the followin? process to be followed prior
to AT4T or any other utility requesting reimbursement from the Deaf
Fund of any costs for developing and implementing a COMPIS-type
system:

1. The Deaf Trust file by letter requesting the Commission to
authorize the recovery from the Deaf Fund of the estimated
costs assocliated with the development and implementation of
a COMPIS-type system. The letter of request should be
sexved on parties to the I. 87-11-031 proceeding and should
include the following:

A. A description of the COMPIS-type system which is
proposed.

B. The total estimated cost of developing and implementing
the the proposed COMPIS-type systen.

C. The total estirated operational cost savings estirmated
to result fron the implementation of the proposed
COMPIS-type system. :

D. An analysis by the Deaf Trust of the estimated costs and
operational cost savings which provides support for the
recomnendation to the Commission that the Commission
authorize the developnent and inplementation of the
proposed COMPIS-type systemn.

2. Workpapers which provide the basis for the estimated cost
and operational cost savings should be provided to CACD on
the same date as the letter of request discussed in Iten 1,
above is filed.

3. A period of 30 days should be allowed for parties to file
conments on the letter of reguest.

4. The letter of request from thé Deaf Trust should be placeéd
before the commission by CACD for approval by resolution
action.

- 20- -




Relay Operator Services - The proposed budget contains
$7,171,579 for relay operator services associated with CRS.,
Included in this proposed budget item are the labor expenses
including pensions and benefits for the CRS operators. AT&T
indicates that this proposed budget anount is an increase of
approximately 24% over the 1988 actual/estimated amount. AT&T
further indicates that this estimated increase in expenses is
frincipally due to the following three factors: (1) an estimated

ncrease in call volumes to be handled by CRS; (2) a 3% forecasted
wage and salary increase per the 1989 Conmmunications Workers of
America labor contract; and (3) an increase in overhead expenses
associated with the forecasted increase in wages and salaries.

This proposed budget for relay operator services is the largest
single budget item contained in the proposed budget set forth in
Exhibit 1 attached to this Analysis. This proposed bud?et item also
is the nost questionable of all of the proposed budget items because

the proposed budget amount reflects an estimated increase in call
volunes which does not appear to be supported by recent actual data
and there are certain inconsistencies in AT&T’s estirmates. ATLT’s
position that its workpapers and other data provided to CACD in
support of the proposed budget amount are proprietary rakes it
.difficult for CACD to provide a detailed discussion of the issues

involving actual and estimated call volunes as well as the
inconsistencies in AT&T’s estimates in this Analysis. It is the
position of CACD that the proposed budget amount was provided by the
Deaf Trust after review by the Deaf Trust. CACD does not believe
that it is appropriate for CACD to recommend that the Commission
decrease this proposed budget amount. As will be discussed in
section VII - Recormendations of this Analysis, CACD does believe
that the Deaf Trust should be required to provide quarterly reports
to the Comnission which reflect the claims made by the utilities and
paid by the Deaf Trust for 1939 for the SB 244 program. Such a
reporting requirenment will provide the Conmmission with the ability
to monitor the ongoing activities associated with the provision of
service under this program. For the reasons stated above, the
discussion of the proposed budget armount for the Relay Operator
Services which follows will reflect aggregated rather than specific

data.

AT&T has provided the actual call volumes for the first 10
nonths of 1988. The actual call volumes for the period of JFanuary
through April of 1988 show little changé month-to-month based on a
cornparison of the average calls per day for each month. Fronm May
through August of 1988 the average calls per day increase by
approximately 24%. A portion of this increase in call volumes is
due to the 1ifting by the Comnission of the constraints imposeéed on
clains from the Deaf Fund. Thé average calls per day for August




conpared to September show a decrease and the average calls per day
for October show a decrease conmpared to September. The average
calls per day for October shows an increase of approximately 13%
over the average calls per day for April. It should be noted that
seasonal variations can account for a portion of these changes in
average calls per day. AT&T estimates that the November call volume
will increase by approximately S% over October and that December
call volunes will decrease by approximately 1% from Novenber
conpared to December. CACD does not believe that this pattern of
increases and decreases in call volumes indicated by AT&T’s
estimates compared to actual data are realistic. CACD believes that
the call volunmes for November and December will be approximately
egual to the October call volumes. CACD therefore concludes that
AT&T’s estimates of call volunes for the 3 remaining months of 1988
are likely overstated.

For the first 9 months of 1988 AT&T has clained approximately
$4.1 midlion in expenses for Relay Operator Services from the Deaf
Fund. When requested by CACD to estimate the expenses for this item
for the rermainder of 1988, ATLT responded with an estimate that an
additional $1.7 million would be required for the reémaining 3 ronths
of 1988. Based on the recorded call volunes provided by AT&T for
the first 9 months of 1988 and the estimated call volumes providead
by ATLT for the remaining 3 months of 1988, CACD determined the

.average cost per call reflected by the $4.1 million in expense and
the estimated $1.7 million in expense. The results indicated an
increase in the cost per call of approximately 15%. Since this 15%
increase -in cost per call is not explained and since CACD’s position
is that the 1988 estimated call volures provided by AT&T arxe
overstated, CACD beliéves that the estimate of $1.7 million for the
expenses for the remaining 3 months of 1988 are also overstated.

To build its 1989 budget amount of $7,171,579, AT&T first
develops a baseline budget which reflects the 1988 wage and salary
levels which is then adjusted to reflect the estimated 3% increase
in wages and salaries as well as a 3% increase in pension and
benefit expenses for 1989. This adjusted amount which is reflected
in the 1989 budget amount is approximately $5.85 million. To this
anount AT4T adds an adjustnent of approximately $1.35 million to
reflect the Relay Operator Services expenses associated with AT4T’s
estirmated increase in call volume for CRS of approximately 14.7% for
1989. The 14.7% increase in call volumes is intended to reflect the
inpact on the CRS call volume of the growth in the number of TDDs in
service and the impact of an expanded outreach program. CACD
believes that an increase in call volumes of approximately 15% is
appropriate. However, while CACD supports the estimated increase in
call volume for CRS by approximately 15%, as discussed above CACD
believes that the 1988 actual/estinmated call volume to which




AT&T has applied this estimated increase in demand is overstated.

The result therefore is that the proposed budget anount of

nonths of 1988 and increasing this actual cost per call by é%.

$7,171,579 is likely overstated.

The additional $1.35 million which is the AT&T adjustnent for
the estinated growth in call volume for 1989 over 1988 was developed
by AT&T by applying a cost per call for Relay Operator Services to
the total estimated call volune for 1989. AT4LT developed this cost
per call for Relay Operator Services for 1989 by developing an
actual cost per call based on the actual costs for the first 8 ni
Thils

6% Increase in expense is pmade up of the estirated 3% increase in

wages and salaries and an increase of 3% which is unexplained. CACD

notes that the method used by AT&T appears to be accounting twice
for a portion of the estimated increase of 3% in wages and salaries.

The baseline estimated amount of $5.85 million was adjusted for the

estimated 3% increase in wages and salaries and the additional $1.35
nillion also reflects an adjustment for the estimated 3% increase in
wages and salaries for the total estimated 1989 call volume. CACD
concludes thereforée that the proposed budget amount of $7,171,579 is
also likely overstated by the unexplained 3% increase in expénse
applied by AT&T as well as theé apparent duplication of costs
associated with the estimated 3% increase in wages and salaries.

Associated Staff Expensé - The proposed budget contains
$1,610,382 for Associated Staff Expense for CRS. Included in this
expense category are the costs of management and designated support
staff at CRS. AT&T indicates that this amount is an Iincrease of
approximately 36% over the 1988 actual/estimated amount. The ratio
of the actual Associated Staff Expense for the first 9 months of
1988 to the actual Relay Operator Services expense for the same
period is approximately 0.23. The ratio of the estimated 1989
Associated Staff Expense to the estimated 1989 Relay Operator
Services expense is approximately 0.22 which CACD believes suggests
that the estimated Associated Staff Expense for 1989 is in proper
proportion to the Relay Operator Services expense for 1989.
However, since CACD bélieves that the estimated 1989 Relay Operator
Services expense is likely ovérstated, CACD also believes that the
estimated 1989 Associated Staff Expense is also likely overstated
for the same reasons. It is the position of CACD that the proposed
budget amount was provided by the Deaf Trust after review by the
Deaf Trust. (See section VII - Recormmendations of this Analysis for
discussion of the CACD proposed reporting requirement and the CACD
reconnendations on the amount which should be adopted for the 1989

budget.)

- 23- -




Furniture and Office Equipnent - The proposed budget contains
$46,144 for furniture and office equipnent associated with the CRS.
AT4(T indicates that this amount is an increase of approximately 42%
over the 1988 actual/estimated amount. A review of ATLT clainms to
the Deaf Trust for the first nine months of 1988 indicates that a
single claim of approximately $16,000 was made. This $16,000 iten
is described by ATAT as a quarterly amount for *lounge furniture”.
If the $16,000 anount is a quarterly expense, the annual amount for
1988 would be approximately $64,000 which is greater than the
proposed budget amount. AT&T also indicates that this expense
category can be expected to grow by 3% for 1989 over 1988. CACD
believes that the proposed budget amount of $46,144 is appropriate
and recommends that the this amount be adopted by the Comnission for
the 1989 budget.

Administrative Costs

Accounting (Not Customer Records) - The proposéd budget
reflects $163,789 for 1989 for Accounting expenses which are not
associated with customer records. These accounting expenses include
an estimated $163,200 for Pacific associated with the processing of
the nessage billing tickets for CRS calls and an estimated $589 for
General associated with the preparation of a monthly statenent to

.the Deaf Trust covering billings under the SB 244 progran,

Pacific’s estimated expense of $163,200 is based on recorded
data for the first 6 months of 1988 which has been annualized and
increased by 20% to reflect an estirmated increase in CRS call volune
and other expenses for 1989, CACD beliéves that Pacific’s method of
estimating the 1989 expense is appropriate. However, Pacific’s
estirmate of a 20% increase in expenses may be overstated when
compared to the approximately 15% increase in CRS call volume
estimated by AT4T. It is the position of CACD that the proposed
budget amount was provided by the Deaf Trust after review by the
Deaf Trust. CACD does not believe that it is appropriate for CACD
to récommend that the Commission decrease this proposed budget
anount. (See section VII - Recommendations of this Analysis for
discussion of the CACD proposed reporting requirement and theée CACD
recomnendations on the amount which should be adopted for the 1989
budget.)

Other Costs - The proposed budget contains $2,559,877 for other
costs. Included in this proposed budget amount are $2,549,267 for
AT&T estirated expenses and $10,610 for CTA estimated expenses.




The estimated $2,549,267 for Other Costs for ATLT reflects
the allocation of comnon corporate type costs such as for expenses
for executive mana?ement, treasury services and legal counsel. AT&T
developed this estimate b¥ establishing a baseline estimate for
Other Costs for 1989 and increased this baseline estimate to reflect
the estimated increase in wages and salaries of 3% as well as AT&T’s
estimated growth in CRS call volume. As discussed above, CACD
believes that AT&T’s estimate of 1989 CRS call volume is likely
overstated. Since approximately 20% of AT&T’s estimate of
$2,549,267 for Other Costs is based on AT&T’s estimated increase in
CRS call volure, CACD believes that this estimate for Other Costs
for 1989 is also likely overstated. It is the position of CACD that
the proposed budget amount was provided by the Deaf Trust after
review by the Deaf Trust. CACD does not believe that it is
appropriate for CACD to recommend that the Commnission decreasé this
proposed budget amount. (See section VII -~ Recormendations of this
Analysis for discussion of the CACD proposed reporting requirement
and the CACD recormnendations on the amount which should be adopted
for the 1989 budget.)

The $10,610 proposed budget amount for Other Costs for CTA
reflects the estimated costs of a CTA repreéesentative participating
on the proposed RAC. This proposed budget arount includes the cost
of a representative as well as the associated travel and lodging
expensés., Since the proposed budget reflects the creation of the
RAC, CACD believes that this proposed budget amount is appropriate
gnd recommends that the Commission adopt this amount for the 1989

udget,

VI - ANALYSIS OF THE BUDGET FOR THE SB 60 PROGRAM

The SB 60 program provides for specialized or supplenental
telephone comnmunications equipment at no charge to subscribers who
are certified disabled. Exhibit 1 (page 4) contains the proposed
budget for this program as submitted by the Deaf Trust. As
indicated by the cover letter contained in Exhibit 1 from the Deaf
Trust, the proposed budget for the SB 60 program is provided by the
Deaf Trust and reflects information provided by the participating
utilities and/or their representatives. The CACD analysis,
discussion and reconmendations on the appropriateness of these
requested budget amounts are set forth below in this section of this
Analysis. The CACD review is based on the 1989 budget as filed on
Novenber 14, 1988 by the Deaf Trust, workpapers provided by the
participating utilities or their representatives and responses to
CACD data requests.

"25--




The format of Exhibit 1 page 4 displays the proposed budget for
the SB 60 program with proposed budget anounts stated for Pac?flo,
General, CTA and INDEP (Roseville and Continental). The CTA anounts
reflect the costs of equipnent provided by the 18 smaller telephone
conpanies and the costs of the CTA employée who provides consugting
service for equipment related services under the terms of a contract
between CTA and all of the local exchan?e conpanies except Pacific
and General. Among the egquipment activities provided by the CTA are
such activities as training utility enployees to handle requests
fronm the disabled customers for specialized and supplemental
equipnent and custoner instruction on the care and use of such
equipnent.

Equipment Purchases

The proposed budget reflects a total of $2,197,006 for the
purchase of additional equipment under the SB 60 program. Pacific’s
portion of this amount is $1,401,199. Pacific’s proposed budget
anount is based on 8 months of actual data for 1988 which was
annualized for the full year and grown by 20% for 1989 to reflect
the increase in demand due to an outreach program. In the
development of the proposed budget amount for 1989, Pacific also
reflected a 10% increase in the purchase prices of the equipment

’over the 1988 purchase prices of the equipment. General’s portion
of the total is $697,238. This proposed budget amount représents an
increase of approximately 10% over the 1988 actual/estimated amount.
CACD believes that the proposed budget amounts for Equipment
Purchases for Pacific and General are appropriate and recommends
that the Commission adopt these amounts for the 1989 budget.

The CTA portion of the total proposed budget amount for SB 60
Equifment Purchases is $50,580. This estimate is based on a
specific estimate of purchases for various pieces of equipment. The
CTA estimates of purchases appear to be appropriate and CACD
reconnends that the Comnmission adopt the proposed budget amount for
the 1989 budget,

The proposed budget for 1989 contains $47,989 for Roseville and
Continental for Equipnent Purchases. This proposed budget amount
reflects the 1988 actual/estimated level of equipnent purchases
increased by 20% to reflect an outreach progran. CACD believes that
this proposed budget amount is appropriate and recommends that the
Comnission adopt the proposed budget amount for the 1989 budget.




Services

The proposed budget includes a total of $381,291 for the
provision of Touch Tone and Speed Calling which are two features
provided by the local exchange companies through the use of
equipnent located in central offices of the local exchange
corpanies. These two features are provided to the disabled under

the SB 60 progran.

The proposed budget reflects $141,576 for Touch Tone service
and $227,347 for Speed Calling service for 1989 for Pacific.
Pacific indicates that these amounts are based on the actual
*average monthly billings” to date for 1988 grown by 20% for 1989.
CACD notes that it apgears that these estirates are based on the
monthly rates presently in effect under Pacific’s tariffs for these
services. CACD also notes that the costs of providing these
sexrvices are less than the tariffed rates for these services. CACD
concludes that the proposed budget amounts for Pacific are likely
overstated because the proposed budget amounts are based on tariffed
rates for these services rather than the cost of providing such
services. The proposed budget amounts were provided by the Deaf
Trust after review by the Deaf Trust. CACD does believe that the
Deaf Trust should be required to specifically address the issue of

.cost recovery versus tariff rate recovery from the Deaf Fund for
these services. Therefore, CACD recomnends that the Commission
adopt the proposed budget amounts for Pacific for the 1989 budget
and require the Deaf Trust to provide revised estimates to CACD for
these proposed budget items based on the cost of providing Touch
Tonée service and Speed Calling service by March 31, 1989. These
revised estimates will be for information purposes only and should
not be deenmed a regquest by the Deaf Trust for a revision to the
adopted budget. These revised estinates for 1989 should also
include any arnounts previously paid by the Deaf Trust for claims in
which the clain was based on the tariff rates rather than the cost
of providing these services.

The proposed budget contains $6,000 for Touch Calling service
and $3,000 for Speed Dialing service for General for 1989%. General
indicates that these amounts for 1989 reflect current levels of
service for 1988. In response to a CACD data request reguesting the
actual amounts which General has charged to the Deaf Fund for these
two services for 1988, General states, "No billings have been
charged to the Trust as of yet. This Accounting Procedure has now
been worked out and will be charged to the Trust for reimbursement
by the end of 1988.7 Based on the inforrmation provided by General,




it appears that General intends to recover from the Deaf Fund for
the provision of Touch Calling service and Speed Calling service
based on the presently tariffed rates for these services rather than
for the cost of providing such services. General’s position with
regard to recovery from the bDeaf Fund for amounts based on tariffed
rates for these services rather than for the cost of providing these
services to the disabled is the sane position which Pacific has
taken. CACD therefore believes that the samé recomrendations
discussed above for Pacific should also apply to General. CACD
recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed budget amounts for
General for 1989 anad require the Deaf Trust to provide revised
estinates to CACD for these proposed budget items based on the cost
of providing Touch Calling service and Speed Calling services b¥
March 31, 1989 for General consistent with the CACD recommendations
stated above for proposed budget amounts for Pacific.

The proposed budget includes $1,347 for Touch Tone service and
$2,021 for Speed Calling service provided by Roseville and
Continental. These amounts are based on the actual 1988 levels
which have been annualized and increased by 20% for 1989 to reflect
the outreach program. CACD believes these proposed budget amounts
are appropriate and recomnends that the Comnission adopt these
amounts for the 1989 budget subjéct to theé same CACD recommendations
proposed above for the proposed amounts for Pacific and General for
the same services if Roseville and Continental are or intend to
charge the Deaf Fund based on tariffed rates rather than for the
costs of providing Touch Tone and/or Speed Calling services.

Assistance Centers

The Assistance Centers including the field representatives
provide services to custorers under both the SB 597 progran and the
SB 60 progran. Thereforeée the proposed budget amounts shown for
Assistance Centers under the SB 60 program are a proration of the
total costs of the Assistance Centers including field
representatives between thé SB 597 program and the SB 60 progran.
The proposed budget for Pacific and CTA reflects a proration of 40%
of these costs to the SB 597 program and 60% of these costs to the
SB 60 program. The proposed budget for General reflects a proration
of 35% of these costs to the SB 597 program and 65% of these costs
to the SB 60 program. The proposed budget for Roseville and
Continental reflects actual 1988 costs which have been annualized
and increased by 20% for 1989, This increase of 20% is based on an
outreach progranm for 1989. Since the proposed budget amounts of
Pacific, General and CTA for Assistance Centers under the SB 60
progran are based on prorations between the SB 597 program and the
SB 60 program, CACD does not believe that it is necessary for the
purposes of this Analysis to provide further discussion of the




proposed budget amounts for the Assistance Centexrs under the SB 60
program. Therefore, the discussion and CACD recomnendations set
forth in section IV - Analysis of the Budget for the SB 597 Progran
of this Analysis apply to the proposed budget anounts set forth in
Exhibit 1 for the SB 60 progran.

Handling Charges

The proposed budget for 1989 contains an amount of $423,748 as
the total of the Handling Charges associated with the SB 60 program.
There are two cate?ories of expeéenses included under Handling
Charges. Warehousing and bistribution expenses are estimated as
$376,640 and Repalr expenses are estimated as $47,108 for 1989.

The proposed budget includes $86,482 for Warehousing and
Distribution costs for 1989 for Pacific. CACD requested Pacific to
provide the 1988 actual armounts for Warehousing and Distribution ,
costs for the SB 60 program and the percent change for 1989 compared
to 1988, Pacific responded that these costs were combined with the
birect Labor and Expense costs for Assistance Centers durin? 1988
and are not separately stated. CACD has no basis for comparison of
this amount with actual data. Pacific has provided workpapers
which show the development of proposed budget amount for 1989,
Pacific’s workpapers indicate that the vendor which provides the

distribution and warehousing for the equipment provided by Pacific
under the SB 60 pro?ram does not charge Pacific for warehousing.
f

The charge to Pacific from Pacific’s vendor for distribution of
equipment is less than $2.00 per item of equipment. Approximately
$50,000 of the $86,482 estimated cost is for shipping. CACD

believés that the proposed budget amount of $86,482 is appropriate

gng reconnends that the Commission adopt this amount for the 1989
udget.

The proposed budget includes $284,604 for Warehousing and
Distribution costs for 1989 for General. CACD requested General to
provide the 1988 actual amounts for Warehousing and Distribution
costs for the SB 60 program and the percent change for 1989 conpared
to 1988. General responded with 1988 actual data which includes
1987 costs. A conpparison between General’s actual 1988 data and the
1989 estimated costs is thus inappropriate. CACD therefore has no
basis for specific comparison of the estimated 1989 proposed budget
anount with actual data. General did provide sufficient data for
CACD to offer connments on General’s estimated 1989 costs. A review
of the information provided by General indicates that General’s
Warehousing and Distribution costs for the SB 597 equipment are
significantly greater than such costs as estimated by Pacific.
Taking into consideration the relative size of the serving area and
number of custonmers served by Pacific compared to General, CACD




believes that General’s Warehousing and Distribution costs should be
rmore in line with Pacific’s. Wwhile CACD does not believe that
General’s estimated costs are inappropriate, CACD does believe that
the beaf Trust should encourage General to bring its Warehousing and
Ppistribution costs for the SB 60 program more in line with Pacific’s
costs, and closely scrutinize all clains for reimbursement., Based
on the information provided by General, CACD believes that the
estimate of $284,604 is appropriate for 1989 and recommends that the
Connission adopt this amount for the 1989 budget.

The proposed budget reflects estimates of $3,784 for CTA and
$1,770 for Roseville and Continental as estimates for Warehousing
and Distribution costs for 1983. The CTA proposed bud?et anount is
based on the allocation of floor space to the warehousing of SB 60
equipnent. The $1,770 for Roseville and Continental reflect 1988
actual/estimated expenses increased by 20%. CACD believes that
these two proposed budget amounts are appropriate and recomnends
that the Cormmission adopt these amounts for the 1989 budget.

Included in the proposed budget for the SB 60 progran is a
total of $47,108 for Repairs. The proposed budget amounts for
Repairs for Pacific, General and CTA are $15,000, $20,000 and $2,500
resgectively. No 1988 actual/estimated amounts were provided by
Pacific, General and CTA. CACD has no basis for comparison of these
anounts with actual data. CACD has no specific comnents or
recommendations on these proposed budget amounts,

The proposed budget reflects an estimate of $9,608 Roseville
and Continental as an estimate for Repair costs for 1989. This
proposed budget anount reflects 1988 actual/estimated expenses
increased by 20%. CACD believes that this proposed budget amount is
appropriate and recommends that the Comnission adopt this amount for
the 1989 budget.

Administrative Costs

The proposed budget for Administrative Costs associated with
the SB 60 progran attached to this Analysis as Exhibit 1 appears to
be in error. The Adrinistrative Costs for CTA are not correctly
stated when compared to the workpapers provided by CTA. The errors
appear to be with regard to the amounts shown for Customner Reécords
and Other Costs. The correct display of proposed budget amounts for
CTA should be $19,180 for Accounting (Not Customer Records) and $900
for Customer Records. The Totals for these Administrative Costs are
also incorrectly stated. The Total Cost for the SB 60 progranm
rerains as shown in Exhibit 1. The discussion and recommendations
which follow for Administrative Costs assume that the amounts shown
in Exhibit 1 are shown correctly.




The proposed budget for 1989 includes a total of $43,774 for
Accounting costs which are not related to customer records. This
total reflects $4,556 in Accounting cost for General, $19,180 in
Accounting cost for CTA and $20,038 in Accounting costs for
Roseville and Continental. General’s Accounting costs are based on
the allocation of the work time of an accountant to the SB 60
progran for 1 day per month. The CTA proposed budget amount
reflects a proration of the costs of freparing nonthly reports for
the SB 60 progranm as well as a proration of the costs associated
with the DTAC activities including travel expenses. The Accounting
costs for Roseville and continental are based on the 1988
actual/estimated expenses increased by 20%. CACD believes that
these proposed budget amounts are appropriate and recommends that
the Connission adopt these proposed budget anmounts for the 1989
budget.

The proposed budget for 1989 includes a total of $162,209 for
Custoner Record costs for 1989, Included in this total amount is an
anount of $112,000 for Pacific, Pacific indicates that this expense
reflects the costs of changing or adding to customer records related
to the SB 60 progran. Paclfic’s estimated cost is based on a cost
per service order for such activities of $5.00. The amount of
$42,250 for General is related to the sane activities. General also
based its estimate on a cost of $5.00 per service order. CACD
believes that these proposed budget amounts appear to be appropriate
ang recommends that the Comnission adopt these amounts for the 1989
bu get. -

The proposed budget reflects an estirates of $900 for CTA
and $7,059 for Roseville and Continental as estirmates for Customer
Record costs for 1989. The CTA proposed budget amount is based on
the proration of the costs assocliated with the development of a
program to conputerize custonmer records and inventory controls. The
$7,059 for Roseville and Continental reflect 1988 actual/estimated
expenses increased by 20%. CACD bellieves that these two proposed
budget anounts are appropriaté and recommends that the Comnission
adopt these amounts for the 1989 budget.

The proposed budget contains an amount of $19,851 for Other
Adninistrative Costs for 1989 for Roseville and Continental. This
proposed amount reflects 1988 actual/estinated expenses increased by
20%. CACD believes that this proposed amount is appropriate and
reconnends that the Commission adopt this proposed amount for the
1989 budget.




VII - RECOMMENDATIONS

The preceding sections of this Analysis contain the specific
CACD conmments and recommendations on revenues for funding the
programs for the deaf and disabled:; administrative expenses
associated with the oversight of these programns by the Deaf Trust;
and the proposed budgets for 1989 for the SB 597, SB 244 and SB 60
programns. The following is a brief summary of the CACD
recommgndations discussed in each of the previous sections of this
Analysis:

Revenues - (See section II of this Analysis)
CACD Recomnends:

1. That the inconsistencies in the present tariffs which cover
the application of the present 0.5% billing surcharge be
corrected

That the present billing surcharge of 0.5% should be revised
in mid-March based on the adopted bud?et level for 1989 and
a properly estimated 1989 surcharge billing base.

That the adopted billing surcharge reflect toll revénues
based on a growth in CRS call volunes of 15% over the 1988
estimated call volunmes.

That the adopted surcharge level should reflect interest on
the Deaf Fund balance conputed as proposed by the Déaf Trust
at an interest rate of 7%.

Adninistrative Expenses - (See section I1I of this Analysis)
CACD Recomnends:

1. That a budget level of Administrative Expenses associated
with the oversight of these programs of $383,000 should be
adopted for 1989,

SB 597 Program - (See section IV of this Analysis)
CACD Reconnends:!

1. That a budget level of $4,568,040 as proposed by the beaf
Trust should be adopted.

2. That the Deaf Trust should be required to retain and provide
to CACD upon request all information discussed in this
Analysis concerning General’s claims for prior years’
telephone expenses,




That the Deaf Trust be required to provide a revised
estimate as discussed in this Analysis of the proposed
budget iterms for administrative expenses for Pacific which
are eliminated or reduced if the settlenent agreement is
adopted and implenented,

SB 244 Program - (See section V of this Analysis)
CACD Recormnends!

That a budget level of $17,224,803 as proposed by the Deaf
Trust should be adopted.

That the Deaf Trust should be required to seek Commission
approval following the procedure as discussed in this Analysis
for the implementation of a COMPIS-type system prior to
authorizing payment of any claims fron the providers
associated with such a systen.

That the Deaf Trust should be réquired to provide quarterly
reports of the amounts claimed by providers and the amounts
paid to providers under the SB 244 progranm. '

Program - {Seé section VI of this Analysis)
CACD Reconrmends:!

That a budget level of $5,814,586 as proposed by the Deaf
Trust should be adopted. ,
That the Deaf Trust be required to provide a revised estimate
as discussed in this Analysis of the proposed budget itens for
Touch Tone service and Speed Dialing service based on the
costs of providing these services rather than the tariffed
rates for these services.

As indicated in the sumnary of recomnendations shown above,
CACD reconnends that the Comnission adopt the proposed budgets for
the programs for the deaf and disabled as filed by the Deaf Trust.
The perspective which CACD has used in its reéview of the proposed
budgets filed by the Deaf Trust is that the Deaf Trust is
responsible for the administration of these programs. The Deaf
Trust has requested budget levels for these programs which the Deaf
Trust believes are appropriate. These proposed budget levels are
necessarily based on estimates and assunptions. While CACD believes
that some budget items may be eéither overstated or understated, on
balance, the overall budget provides sufficient funding to maintain
the fiscal integrity of the Trust. CACD believes that the critical
elenent in the Commission oversight of the provision of these
programs should be that the Deaf Trust properly evaluates proposed
expenditures as well as properly eévaluates the basis for the claims




for payment by the service providers for such expenditures and not
the establishment of budget levels,

CACD believes that the subject of an outreach pro?ram for 1989
provides an exanmple of the problem which the Commission faces in
deternining whether or not to revise the proposed budget. The
budget proposed by the Deaf Trust reflects the assumption that there
will be an expanded outreach progran in 1983. CACD is not aware of
any specifics of the expanded outreach progran which is reflected in
the proposed budget filed by the Deaf Trust. On the one hand wany
of the proposed budget items reflect an estimated increase in cost
based on the assumption that an expanded outreach program will be
undertaken for 1989, On the other hand it appears that no specific
expanded outreach program has been developed by the Deaf Trust which
supports the estimated increases in proposed budget levels., If the
Conmission adopts the budget levels proposed by the Deaf Trust and
there is no expanded outreach progranm, the result may be that the
general body of ratepayers will be asked to support a funding
level which is too high. If the Commission decreases the proposeéd
budget levels to renove the estimated increases in costs associated
with an expanded outreach program because there is no specific
outreach progran proposed and the Commission later determines that
an outreach program is appropriate, any adjustment in the custonmer
billing surcharge will result in increased costs to the Deaf Fund to
implement and will likely cause increased customer confusion for the

general body of ratepayers.

As a solution to this problen of no specific outreach progranm
and proposed budgets which reflect an outreach program, CACD
réconmends that the Commission require the Deaf Trust to indicate by
letter to the Commission on or before February 10, 1989 whether or
not the Deaf Trust will @develop an expanded outreach program for
1989, CACD further reconnends that if the Deaf Trust indicates that
no expanded outreach progranm will be developed for 1989, the
Connission should require the Deaf Trust to provide a revised budget
reflecting no expanded outreach program. Such a revised budget
should be for information purposes and should not be deemed a
request to revise the adopted budget. CACD also recormends that if
the Deaf Trust indicates that an expanded outreach progranm will be
developed and implemented for 1989, the Cornission should require
the beaf Trust to provide the specifics of the expanded outreach
program to the Commission on or before March 31, 1989. The
specifics of the expanded outreach progran should include (1) the
type of outreach program (i.e. television advertisements, radio

- 34, -



advertisements, newspaper advertisements, cormunity meetings,
utility bill inserts, etc.): (2) the estimated cost of the the
expanded outreach program; (3) the time frame during which the
expanded outreach program will be undertaken; and (3) the estimated
inpact on dermand for the deaf and disabled services which is
expected to result from the expanded outreach programn.

While CACD believes that certain of the proposed budget items
set forth in Exhibit 1 are questionable, CACD is recommending that
the Commission adopt the proposed budgets as filed by theé beaf
Trust. CACD believes that the proposed budget for the SB 244
program is especially questionable due to the estimates and
assumptions which are reflected in the proposed budget for this
progran. However, rather than recomnend that the Commission adopt a
budget which is different than the budget proposed by the Deaf Trust
for the SB 244 program, CACD recommends that the Comnission
establish a reporting requirement for this program. Such a
reporting requirenent will provide the Cormission with the ability
to nmonitor the expenditures associated with the SB 244 progran.

The format of the claims by AT4T for payment from the Deaf Fund
are in the same format as theé proposed budget itens listed for the
SB 244 program in Exhibit 1 attached to this Analysis. AT4T files
a claim fornm with the Deaf Trust for each month. CACD believes that
these claim forms should be the basis for a quarterly report which
CACD recommends that the Comnission require the Deaf Trust to file
for the SB 244 progran. This quarterly report should be provided
for each 3 month period of 1989 and should be filed within 30 days
after the end of the quarter covered b{ the quarterly report. 1In
addition to the information contained in the monthly claim forms,
the quarterly reports should also indicate the avera?e cost per call
for CRS for each month, This average cost per call is to be
developed by dividing AT&T’s "Total Costs” for the month (based on
the format of page 3 of Exhibit 1) by the actual monthly call volume
for CRS for the same month. This average cost per call for each
period in 1989 is to be compared to the actual average cost per call
determined by the same method for all of 1988. Each quarterly
report should contain a comparison between the average cost per call
for CRS for 1988 with the average cost per call for the quarter of
1989 covered by the quarterly report. In each instance where the
1989 cost per call exceeds the 1988 average cost per call by more
than 10.0%, CACD recommends that the Comnission require the Deaf
Trust to provide a detailed explanation, as a part of the quarterly
report, which indicates the basis for the increase in the cost per
call of more than 10.0%.

- 35- -




CACD recomnends that the Commission adopt a total budget for
the deaf and disabled programs of $28,000,500 which is the arount
requested by the Deaf Trust. CACD also recomrends that this total
budget amount be the amount which is authorized by the Commission
for recovery fron the general body of ratepayers through the billing
surcharge mechanisn for funding the progranms for the deaf and
disabled. CACD believes that this funding level will provide an
appropriate funding level for these prograns. Exhibit 1 as filed by
the Deaf Trust indicates that the Deaf Trust estimates that the
balance for the De¢af Fund carried over fronm 1988 to 1989 will be
$2,797,164. CACD doés not reconmend that this carry over amount be
included in the dévelogment of the billing surcharge for 1989,
Becaus¢ of the uncertainties of the éstimates upon which the 1989

proposed budget is based, CACD recormends that the Conmnission
require the Deaf Trust to reétain this approximately $2.8 nillion as
a contingency fund which can be used to fund these programs during
1989 based on a specific request by the Deaf Trust for additional
funds in excess of the adopted budgéted amount and a determination
by the Commission that such additional funds are necessary.




EXHIBIT 1




o Ton
!IEEEEEi[HD&ETRUSTADMFEHRAI“I(INNHHTEE

November 14, 1988

Interested Parties to OII 87-11-031:

Attached is the revised 1989 program budget for providing
telecommunications equipnent and services to the deaf and
disabled. Revisions made were as a result of information . ‘
gained from the November 9, 1988 budget workshop sponsored

by CPUC staff.

In accordance with CPUC Resolution T-13023, the D.E.A.F.

Trust Administrative Committee prepared this sumnary budget

using cost estimates supplied by the participating telephone .
companies, except where indicated. -

The total program budget depicts three surcharge scenarios,
from .3% to the present .5%. The revenue stream produced at
these surcharge levels can only be estimated by CACD at this
time. If the estimates prove accurate, a surcharge rate of
.3% should be adequate to fund the Trust's 1989 program
budget. In this case, the Adminfistrative Committee will
most likely recommend lowWering the surcharge rate early in

1989,

Should you have any questions on this matter please call Mr.
Richard Fish of the Commission Staff on (415) 557-2401, or

me on (415) 542-7066.

ohn K. Mott, Chairman .
D.E.A.F. Trust Administrative Committee I

Attachments




D.0.0.F. TROST

1888

DEAF AND DISABLED TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROGRAM
REYISED TOTAL PROGRAM BUDGET

STRONARSE ASSTRPTION
[ v sceoarse | v sczowsst | .5y sreonkot |

DINCOGIRID DS - BIGINDNG §2,137,184 $2,797,164 $2,197,164

150: RECEIRTS
*  STROURGES $30,458,993  $40,611,931  §50,764,389
TOLL REVENTES £330,319 £30,373 $130,37%
DITEREST $350,000 £700,000 1,050,000
7ML RECEIFTS $31,139,372  $41,642,370  $52,145,368

$54,942,502

gﬂl. FONDS AVATLARLE $13,935,536 $4,405,34

LESS: DISSTRSDGNTS
s8 597 4,568,090 $4,568,09 $4,568,00

§3 2 17,224,803 $17,224,803 $17, 224,50
$3 60 $5.,2814,586 $5,814,585 $5.814,585
TO7AL TELCO EXFENSE §77,600,489 $27,607,48 §21,607,423

ADOI¥ISTAATIVE EIPENSE
TROSTEE §22,000 £32,000 £7,000

LEGAL $24,00 $24,000 $24,000
AOIT $20,0M £20,000 §20,000
ISR $75,000 £75,000 §75,000
o1iC $200,000 $£200,000 $200,000
331 $16,000 $16,000 $16,000
| Vo $15,000 $16,000 $16,000
QWTDWERCIES $20,000 $20,000 §20,00

TOTIL MORIX EXPERST £333,000 $403,000 $408,000

TOTIL DISECRSIXENTS $23,000,429  §33,010,45  §22,015,48

MECRGIED TS - DODG $5,936,100  $16,429,105 $26,977,100

*smrge estimate provided by QACD




D.E. 0 F. T30ST

DEAF AND DISABLED TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROGRAM
REVISED SB 537 PROGRAM BUDGET DETAIL

[T | wmone | wm

EQUINIGNT PURCHASES:
0'S
SIGNLYNG DEVICES

$333,610
$45,9%

s

ASSISTANCE CENTERS!
DIRECT LA30R AND EXPENSE
ASSOCIATED STAFF EXFENSE
" OpER SERV FOR DEAF (ATET)

$1,514,282
$195,316
$554,500

PiNG CRARGES:
WAREROUSDNS AND DIST. $37,04) $1,50 $1,10 §176,706
REFLIRS $318,15% 2,80 $3,608 -$392,50)

ALIMDIISTRAYIVE Q0STS:
26T, (SOT CUSTOKER RECORDS)
CUSTOGR RECORDS £30,000 $00
OTHER
CORTDNGENCIES

$203,000 $12,185 §20,038 $261,31)
§7,059 $:0,40%
$19,851 £5,.011

TOTAL  QOSTS: $104,492 $4,9568,080

sased oo forscast distribotico of 1300 T00s.

#2200 o focecast distribotion of 900 TOOs.

*“Toh.ls:a.llm.&ntmymsuﬁmldbgmxwtwmmliudlmw-

® 5




-

Dl‘ -‘l'l n?s‘

1889

DEAF AND DISABLED TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROGRAM
REVISED SB 244 PROGRAM BUDGET DETAIL

[amr | wmane | em

CALIFOFNIE RELAY SERVICE:
MULIODNG $438, 734
YETWCRK CSDSE $4,663,012
NETWORK EQUIRYENT $511,736
RELLY OFERATOR SERVICES §.171,513
ASSOCIATED STAFF EXFDNSE $1,610,382
FURNTIVRE AND CEFICE EQVTP $45,14
MEPAIRS LND FAINTENANCE
‘mscm.mms

LPOVISTRATIVE QOSTS:
ACCT.(MOT CUSTURER RECORDS)
COSTOCR RECORDS

OTHER €OSTS $10,610

$458, 284
$4,683,012
L 511,736
$,11,513
$1,610,382

$5,14

$163,783

$2,559,.am?

TOTAL COSTS: $10,610

ﬁ.«d o0 estimated aversge call volume of 263,000 calls par mooth.

£ $17,224,803

Page 3




Y

D.E.AE. TROS?

{4-Nov-88

1888

DEAF AND DISABLED TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROGRAM
REYISED SB §0 PROGRAM BUDGET DETAIL

[ soooe |

LQITAGNT PUROKASES:
EQUIEIENT

SERVICES:
TOOH-TONE
SFLED CLLLDNVG

ASSISTANCE CENTERS:
1CT LAROR 1ND EIRENSE
TED STAFF EIPENSE

FIDLING CFARSEST
SAEEHOCSING WD DIST.
KEFLS

AD(INISTRATIVE COSTS:
1CCT.(FIT CUSTORER RECORDS)
CUSTORZR RECORDS
OTAER COSTS

$1,401,198 $:51, 08 $47,589

$141,576 6,000 $,37
1, M7 3,000 $2,0n

$1,300,080 $430,059 $10,5%
§115,207 $14,595 - $2,0H

$35,452 $2344,6M4 $1, 70
’151m m:m :9,608

$,3% £20,038
WI m 91059
$19.4%1

$2,197,006

‘e

‘s

$148,50
$212,368

$1,843,649
§737,058

$376,640
$47,108

$24,54
$150,459
$20,751

TOTAL  QOSTS:

$1,502,32 h22, n

Mmfmtdmwimofﬂm!tmofsmmiput.
cnfmrtdlruib-:tlcnoflmumofswqdmt.

ee+ otal small fdependent coopasy experses estimted by Trust staff based co asoualiesd 19484 expenses.

$5,314,53%5

Fage 4




e vt - B TN e R —m v ——————

ATTACHMENT 2
COMMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF

By letter dated November 29, 1988, the Bay Area Center for Law and the
Deaf, on behalf of the California Association of the Deaf (CAD),
provided comnents on the proposed program budget distributed by the
Peaf Trust on Noverber 14, 1988, CACD’s conmnents are sumnarized

below.

SB 597 Progran (TDD Distribution)
1. OUTREACH

- CAD recomnends that increased and effective outreach efforts be

undertaken. CAD notes that GTE’s custorners appear to be more aware
of the progran than Pacific’s custorers and recommends that

Pacific in particular undertake a more vigorous outreach progran.

CAD believes that there should be an amount specifically budgeted
for outreach.

CAD notes that although Pacific budgets for brochures, GTE does
not.

CAD reconnends bill jinserts be used for outreach and and proposes
that an amount be put into the budget for bill inserts.

FORECAST OF TDDS TO BE DISTRIBUTED IR 1989

- CAD is concerned that if their proposal for increased outreach
is adopted, the nunber of TDDs distributed in 1989 will be
higher than what has been forecasted.

-~ CAD recomnmends that in case their proposal for increased outreach
is adopted sometime in 1989, either the forecast for TDDs to be
distributed in 1989 be increased and the budget set accordingly
or, a contingency amount be put into the budget to allow for
underestinated demrand.

TDD REPAIR COSTS

CAD points out that the ratio of Pacific’s TDD repair costs is
high compared to the ratio of General’s TDD repair costs.

CAD says that Pacific’s high repair costs suggest that Pacific’s
costs could be reduced if Pacific distributed the sameé equipment
and/or had similar repair procedures as GTE.




PACIFIC!S ACCOUNTING COSTS

CAD states that Pacific indicates that their $203,000 in
accounting costs ¥*could be reduced or almpost entirely eliminated”,
if the Trust Administration is reorganized. CAD says it is
unclear whether this cost would simply be shifted to an
administrative budget or actually reduced or eliminated.

CAD notes that the budget includes administrative expenditures
clearly based on the proposed reorganization and says that it is
not clear whether some of the accounting éxpenses included in
Pacific’s accounting costs are being double budgeted in the
Adninistrative Expense items.

CAD reconnends that the budget be either based on the proposed
reorganization or be presented in the alternative.

COMMERTS ON GTE'S BUDGET

CAD states that GTE’s $72,000 per year in furniture rental seens
high and proposes that purchase might be an option.

CAD questions why GTE budgets for additional costs and
contingencies for the SB 597 program and not for the SB 60

progran.

CAD points out that GTE’s budget for warchousing and distribution
appears quite large in conparison to Pacific’s budget.

- CAD says it is unclear whether GTE’s customers receive better
service.

PACIFIC’S CORPORATE OVERHEAD LOADING RATIO

CAD points out that Pacific’s corporate overhead loading ratio is
higher than GTE’s.

CAD poses the question of whether Pacific’s ratio would be as high
if Pacific were not a monopoly.

SB 60 Program {Supplemental Equipnent for the Disabled)

1. COMMENTS ON GTE’S BUDGET

CAD points out that GTE’s budget for warehousing and distribution
appears quite large coppared to Pacific’s budget.

PACIFIC’S ACCOUNTING COSTS




CAD expressed the same concerns and made the same recomrmendations
in regard to pPacific’s accounting costs as expreéssed in § 4.,
above.

INCREASE IN EQUIPHENT COSTS

CAD notes that the increase in equipnment costs forecasted for 1989
is higher than inflation.

DIFFERENCES IN NUMBERS AND TYPES OF SB 60 DEVICES DISTRIBUTED BY
THE TELCOS

CAD is concerned about the large discrepancies that exist between
Pacific and GTE in the numbers and types of the various SB 60
devices distributed by each conpany.

CAD believes that these discrepancies indicate inconsistent
progran implecentation that should not exist.

SB 244 Progran (California Relay Service)
1. EXPENSE OF 800 CALLS

. - CAD reconnmends that consideration be given to having AT&T and
Pacific provide 800 calls at cost. CAD suggests that in exchange the
telephone companies could retain the.toll revenues curréntly
returned to the beaf Trust.

- CAD notes that durin? busy periods many calls made to the CRS
are answered by a recording that asks callers to call back later.
CAD understands that the CRS must pay an 800 line usage charge for
each call answered this way and reconnends that callers get a busy
signal instead so that no charge is incurred.

Overall Progran

~ CAD recomnends that a periodic (quarterly) newsletter be nailed to
all deaf and disabled program beneficiaries. CAD reconnends that
the newsletter cone fron the new DTAC rather that the individual
telephone companes. CAD recommends that the expense for this
should be part of the DTAC’s budget.




